CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green Street — 3rd Floor Ithaca, NY 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

E-Mail: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)
AGENDA & LEGAL NOTICE
CITY OF ITHACA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA): Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section
325-40. B. (2) (g) of City of Ithaca Zoning Ordinance, Public Hearings will be held Tuesday, April 2, 2019 at
6:00 PM in Common Council Chambers, City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Ithaca, NY, to consider the following
appeals:
APPEAL # 3114

224 FAIR STREET
(Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal)
Appeal of STREAM Collaborative on behalf of the owners Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal for Area Variance
from Section 325-8, Column 4, Off-Street Parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant
proposes to construct a net-zero energy efficient building at the property located at 224 Fair Street. The
proposed three-story building will be located on the corner of Wood Street and Fair Street and will contain four
residential apartments. The four-unit dwelling requires four on-site parking spaces to comply with the zoning
ordinance. Due to site constraints and the zoning restrictions for parking placement, the applicants’ options for
providing parking are very limited. The property has two front yards and the ordinance allows only 25% to be
utilized for parking. Furthermore, the parking spaces cannot be located within the required front yard setback.
Parking in the side or rear yard is also limited and is not permitted in the required setbacks. The applicant is
proposing to provide an ADA accessible ramp that has its access point in the side yard. The ramp will reduce
the available side yard and the access to the ramp limits the space to provide parking. The rear yard meets the
minimum setbacks although there is not enough additional area to permit parking without a variance. Therefore,
the applicant proposes to use the limited rear yard area for raised bed gardening and green space and requests a
variance for the required four parking spaces.
The property is located in an R-3b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that area variances be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3122

112 FAYETTE STREET
(Janna Edelman)
Appeal of Emily Petrina, Firehouse Architecture LAB, on behalf of property owner Janna Edelman for area
variance from Section 325-8, Column 7, Lot Width, Column 11, Front Yard, and Columns 12 and 13, Side Yard
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to replace the existing front porch and construct
a two-story addition with a deck on the rear of the dwelling located at 112 Fayette Street. The front porch is in
need of repair, and the applicant proposes to rebuild the porch and extend it the full width of the home. The
existing porch is 3.33 feet from the front property line and extending it will reduce the setback from 3.33’ to
2.75’ of the 10’ required by the ordinance. The applicant would also like to construct a two-story addition on
the rear of the home that will comply with the setback requirements of the zoning ordinance. The applicant will
be removing a one-story attached shed that currently has a side yard setback of 4 feet of the 5 feet required by
the ordinance. The new two-story addition and deck will be constructed to comply with the 5 foot side yard
setback requirement. The property has existing deficiencies in lot width and both side yards that will not be
exacerbated by the proposal.

The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3123

527 N. AURORA STREET
(Shandor Holdings, LLC)
Appeal of property owner Robert Morache of Shandor Holdings, LLC for an area variance from Section 325-8,
Column 4, Off-Street Parking, Column 10, Percentage of Lot Coverage, Column 11, Front Yard, Columns 12
and 13, Side Yard, and Column 14/15 Rear Yard requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The property at 527 N.
Aurora Street is a two-family residence with a neighborhood commercial facility (a hair salon) that is allowed
by a special permit issued on March 1, 2011. As a condition of the special permit, the property owner must
provide the required four off-street parking spaces within 500’ of the property. The applicant leased the required
spaces from a neighboring property owner until 2017, but the owner is no longer able to lease the spaces. The
applicant seeks a variance for the required four parking spaces. Off-street parking has never been provided on
site, and there is no area available to provide the required spaces on the property due to site constraints.
Residents of the property and customers of the commercial use will park on-street, on either N. Aurora Street or
E. Marshall Street. The property also has existing deficiencies for percent of lot coverage, both front yards, and
the rear yard. These deficiencies will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3124

505 S. ALBANY STREET
(Anke Hoffstaetter)
Appeal of the owner, Anke Hoffstaetter for area variance from Section 325-8, Column 4, Off-Street Parking,
Column 6, Lot Area, Column 7, Lot Width, Column 10, Percentage of Lot Coverage, Column 11, Front Yard,
Column 12 and 13, Side Yards, and Column 14/15 Rear Yard requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The
applicant proposes to provide a massage practice in her single-family home and has applied for a special permit
with the Planning and Development Board for a home occupation under Section 325-9 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The applicant would like to offer services between 9 am and 5 pm on weekdays with some weekend
hours. She plans to have no more than four clients per day and no more than 12-15 clients per week, with
appointments scheduled to avoid overlap. The home occupation requires one off-street parking space be
provided. Currently, there is an existing deficiency of two off-street parking spaces for the four-bedroom
residence. The applicant intends to utilize the first floor bedroom for the home occupation which will thereby
reduce the parking requirement to one space for the residential use. The home occupation requires one space
and therefore, there will be no increase in the two off-street parking spaces originally required for the property.
Due to site constraints, there has never been on-site parking and there is no area available to provide the offstreet spaces on the property. Furthermore, clients will be instructed to park on South Albany Street and South
Titus Avenue where on-street parking is available in these locations without hourly limitations. The property
also has existing deficiencies for lot area, lot width, percentage of lot coverage, front, side, and rear yard
setbacks. These deficiencies will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted by special
permit issued by the Planning and Development Board. However, Section 325-38 requires that an area variance
for off-street parking be granted before a building permit is issued.
ACCESSIBILITY: If you have a disability and would like specific accommodation to participate, please
contact the City Clerk’s Office at 274-6570 by 12:00 p.m., 2-3 business days (not including weekends/holidays)
before the meeting.
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Gino Leonardi
Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Publication Dates: March 27, 2019 and March 29, 2019
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CITY OF ITHACA
Board of Zoning Appeals

APPEAL # 3114

Notice of Appeal

224 FAIR STREET

Appeal of STREAM Collaborative on behalf of the owners Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal for Area
Variance from Section 325-8, Column 4, Off-Street Parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
The applicant proposes to construct a net-zero energy efficient building at the property located at 224
Fair Street. The proposed three-story building will be located on the corner of Wood Street and Fair
Street and will contain four residential apartments. The four-unit dwelling requires four on-site parking
spaces to comply with the zoning ordinance. Due to site constraints and the zoning restrictions for
parking placement, the applicants’ options for providing parking are very limited. The property has
two front yards and the ordinance allows only 25% to be utilized for parking. Furthermore, the parking
spaces cannot be located within the required front yard setback. Parking in the side or rear yard is also
limited and is not permitted in the required setbacks. The applicant is proposing to provide an ADA
accessible ramp that has its access point in the side yard. The ramp will reduce the available side yard
and the access to the ramp limits the space to provide parking. The rear yard meets the minimum
setbacks although there is not enough additional area to permit parking without a variance. Therefore,
the applicant proposes to use the limited rear yard area for raised bed gardening and green space and
requests a variance for the required four parking spaces.
The property is located in an R-3b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted.
However, Section 325-38 requires that area variances be granted before a building permit is issued.
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CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green St. ~ Tb i rd.F l oor Ithaca,NY 14850...5690
DEPARTM·E·l'1.T·· OFPI.JANNING,..BVILDIN.G,.ZONlNG &.ECONOMIC·DEV:ELOpM£NT
Gino .Lconar'di, Board of Zoning Appeals. Secretary
Fax: 607~274-6558

Telephone; 607-27 4..6550

E..11a:iI:: gleonardi(qjcityotlthaca~org

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) APPLICATION
1. TYPE OF APPEAL:

R eEIV D

[8] AREA VARIANCE

OCT 1 2018

APPEAL #:

;;'MI'il:~i~~"li@!,;L;;~~!;\;,,); (FILLEDIN BY STAFF)

D SPECIAL PERMIT
HEARING DATE: .· ¥jz /19_
DEPAk
0 ..
PLANN'N~~"'VElOPMENT
BUILDING PERMIT #: 37 ?5 c..
D. USE VARIANCE
D SIGN VARIANCE
RECEIPT #:
D ACTION, DECISION, OR INTERPRETATIONOF ZONING OFFICER
~ i~~,_ ;\j r

(REQUIRED)

(FILLEDIN BY STAFF)

NW Corner, Wood Street and Fair Street, It haca, NY 14850

2. Property Address:

-

Use District: _R3

b

_

Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal

State:_N_y---:--_ _ Zip: 14850

City: Ithaca

108 W State St 2nd Floor

Ithaca

Telephone: ---:-6_0_7_02_1_6_08_8_0--:-2

E-Mail:

noah@streamcolabocom

4. Attach Reason for Appeal (see "Zoning Appeal Procedure Form")

50 Appellant Certification: I certify the information submitted with the appeal is true to the: best oj my
knowledge/belief; and I have read and am familiar with City ofIthaca Zoning Ordinance sections that apply to this
app eal (incl. Section 325-40) describing the powers and duties ofthe Board ofZoning Appeals). J also acknowledge
the Board ojZoning Appeals may visit the property and J specijicallypermit ch visits.

·.0 I have met/discussed this application with Zoning
Division staff prior to submission.
STATEOFNEWYORK
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS·
Sworn to this

l q+"

day of

(]) Notary Publicavailable at City Hall.

IMPORTANT: INCOMPLETE applications will- be returned to the applicant and the
applicant will have to reapply.
If ANOTHEftCITY APPROVAL is required (e.g., Site Plan Review, Subdivision Review)
Ithaca Landmarks Preservation Commission Review), this application will likely
not be considered at the next scheduled BZA meeting date.

Notary Public
JU LIE CONLEY HOLCOi\tid
Notary Public, State of New Yo rk
No. 497559 8
Qualified in Tioga Count,~
Term exp ires Dec. 10 , 20__ LJ

If an application is submitted and subsequent CHANGES are made to the .
proposal/project, a revised application will be required.
The original
application will not be considered a placeholder for the original BZA hearing
date. Zoning Division staff will also not remove contents from earlier
applications to complete a revised application . Applicants are responsible for
ensuring all information necessary for processing a Zoning Appeal is submitted
by the application deadline for a given BZA hearing date.

****************************Office use only*******************************
1. Ordinance Section(s) for the Appeal:
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Zoning Ordinance Section being Appealed

Sign Ordinance Section being Appealed

•
•
•
•
•
•

§325- 8 Column 4

•

§272-

§325-

•
•
•
•
•

§272-

§325§325§325§325-

§272§272§272§272-

2. Application of SEQR determination: __ Type 1 _ Type 2

-LUnlisted

3. Environmental Assessment form used:
Short Environmental Assessment Form
_ _ Long Environmental Form
_ _ Lead Agency
_ _ Determination of Significance

--K- Completed by the Planning Board during SPR
4. A previous appeal

D has,

~ has not, been made for this proposal:

Appeal No.

, dated

_

Appeal No .

, dated

_

Appeal No.

, dated

_

Appeal No.

, dated

_

5. Notes or Special Conditions:

PERDITA FLATS
NW Corner of Wood and Fair Streets
City of Ithaca, New York
March 12, 2019 - REVISED NARRATIVE

-STREAM
COLLABORATIVE

arc hitecture +
landscape architec ture dpc

Project Description
Applicant is proposing to construct a three-story residential building on a vacant lot in the Southside
Neighborhood of Ithaca. The building will include four rental units priced at market rate : one 3-bedroom
unit, two I-bedroom units, and one 2-bed room unit. The first-floor unit will meet ADA requirements for
accessibility. The parcel is located in the R3b Zoning District.

Revised Elements
•

House address will now be Fair Street (number not yet assigned) so frontage is now the east
edge of the property.

•

First floor plan has been changed to create a clear front entrance on the Fair Street side.

~

Build ing has been positi oned fu rther south on the lot, so has a twelve-foot side setba ck (five
feet requi red) on the north edge of t he lot, in response to Planning Board concerns about
proximity to the neighboring house to the north.

•

The building footprint has been reduced from 36' by 38' to 36' by 36' .

•

The building, ramp, and porch is contained entirely within the setback lines.

•

The garden area is now principally on the west side of the building, rathe r than th e sout h as
before.

•

Ext erior cladding materia ls are defined .

•

Porch is now more generous, in response to Planning Board comments .

•

Porch railing and ramp railing are t he same design and mate rials.

•

Driveway has been removed, in response to Planning Board suggestion.

Narrative
The proposed new building is to be constructed on an empty corner lot at the int ersecti on of Wood and
Fair Streets, within the Greater Southside Neighborhood Planning Area. It will be a three-story structure,
approximatelv 34 feet 6 inches in height (32 feet 3 inches median roof height), and w it h a 36-foot by 36foot foot pri nt, plus a front and side porch that wraps around the SE corner. The first-floor unit will
comply with the relevant ADA standards for accessibility.
The architecture will be compatible with the neighbor hood, and will use nat ural wood shiplap siding and
standing-seam met al siding as complement ary fields . The woo d will eithe r be oiled or left to grey
naturally, and the steel will be black.
The site will be thoughtfully landscaped with native species. The plan puts an emphasis on the garden
space; t he owners of the property are avid gardeners at their own home, in Ithaca, and see the value of
making this same opportun ity available to their future tenants. Gardens that are visible to the public
sidewalk are a sure way to create possibilities for interaction between the tenants and their neighbors.
We will review the landscape and grading plans with th e City Stormwater Officer as part of our final
perm it plans. Regardless, the design will follow the accepted best practices, and will include rainwater
harvesting and a dry well. The property is within the lOO-year flood plain, and is essent ially flat.

The finished structure will be 'net zero', defined as a building that produces more energy than it uses
operationally over the course of a calendar year . This and other related sustainability goals will be
achieved using the following strategies and techniques:
•

Photovoltaic array mounted on top of the south-facing roof planes sized to meet all the energy
needs of the building (no fossil fuels will be used anywhere in the building);

•

Super-insulated building envelope with triple-glazed windows, double-stud framing, and a
continuous thermal break;

•

Maximized natural daylighting potential to minim ize the reliance on artificial lighting;

•

High-efficiency lighting fixtu res, EnergyStar appliances, low-flow plumbing fixtures, heat pump
domestic hot water heaters, and air-source heat pumps for heating and cooling demands;

•
•

Ra inwate r harvesting;
Natura l materials and finishes that meet WELL standards fo r low -em issions and non-toxicity;

•

Onsite covered bicycle storage;

•

Native plantings .

The owners will be applying for incentives from the NYSERDA Low-Rise Residential New Construction
Program, which requires EPA Energy Star certification and a HERS Index of ~10. In addition, they are
hopi ng to attain the Zero Carbon Petal of the Living Building Challenge.
By creating housing within the Southside Neighborhood, the project will help further the goals of both
the City of Ithaca Comprehensive Plan as well as the Greater Southside Neighborhood Plan (September
2018 draft) that call for increased density within the city limits, and fo r medium-density residential
development at the specific parcel in question. This designation anticipates both single- and two-family
homes, as well as multi-family housing and apartments, and encourages infill housing on vacant sites,
such as th is one.
The property owners anticipate a family living in the three-bedroom unit on the first floor, and a mix of
professionals and graduate or undergraduate students living on the upper floors.
When comparing the metrics of the Ithaca Green Building Policy Easy Path to the build ing design, it
achieves a score of 17 points (6 are required) . Both STREAM and the owners are committed to
demonstrating high levels of sustainability and so are cont inuing to explore additional possibilities for
further reduction in energy use. Beyond th is, we are also minimizing the environmenta l impact s of our
material choices, both in terms of embodied energy and in manufacturing impact s.
The project also will comply wit h every point in the Tompkins County Energy Recommendations for New
Const ruction, not only those made every new building (Energy STAR appliances and water saving
fixtures; air source heat pumps; renewa ble energy generation; and above-code envelope design), but
also t hose suggest ed for buildings of twenty-plu s units (efficient LED lighting; high-efficiency heat ing and
cooling syst ems; and whole-building energy modeling).

In virtua lly every w ay, t his building will be an example of what is possible for new const ruct ion in te rms
of reduced energy use and a complete lack of reliance on fossil fuels.

Conformance with Ithaca's Long-Term Planning Goals
Ithaca is in need of housing of all type s, across all income ranges, in parti cular in location s that are
walkable and served by transit and carsharing services. By placing housing near these transportation
options, we can reduce dependency on the private automobile and help reduce overall traffic volumes
in the city. Though not a large development, Perdita Flats is an example of how housing can be created

in a manner which is respectful to our existing neighborhoods, and can be provided by local property
owners rather than large development corporations.
The residential portion of the block currently has a density of 9.8 dwelling units per acre. With the
addition of the four new units, this number will go up to 11.0.
The variance requested would help to protect the natural quality of the neighborhood by preventing the
destruction of greenspace for parking.
The extensive measures being undertaken to lower the operational energy consumption of the building
are true to the spirit of the draft Ithaca Green Building Policy, and go beyond those requirements. It is
hoped that this building will stand as an exemplar of new multi-family housing that is economically
viable, environmentally benign, and architecturally harmonious with the neighborhood and the city.

Requested Variance
Section 325-20. Off-Street Parking
The zoning ordinance requires one off-street parking space per dwell ing unit in this zone, so this building
would need four spaces to comply. The proposed site plan does not include anv on-slte parking. The rear
yard, to the west, meets the setback requirements but the distance from building to lot line is not
enough to include a driveway. The north side, once the ramp is included, is also not big enough for the
inclusion of a driveway.
Given that this property is located on a corner lot, and further that there is ample, free on-street parking
available at all hours of the day here, the necessity for off-street parking is obviated. In addition, there
are two bus lines within a short walk ing distance, an Ithaca Car Share car a quarter-mile away, and the
Ithaca Commons is three-quarters of a mile from the corner of Wood and Fair Streets. The project will
include covered and secure bicycle parking fo r the tenants.
The property owners as well as members of STREAM have visited the site at different times of the day
on both weekdays and weekends, and it is rare for more than one or two cars to be parked on any given
block. This, combined with the walkabil ity of the neighborhood and access to multiple forms of transi t,
mean that on-street parking should be sufficient for the needs of the tenants. On both Fair and Wood
Streets, parking is allowed on both sides of the streets, corner restrictio ns excepted .
To accommodate all four required spaces on the lot would require the construction of either a 'parking
area' or two separate driveways. Since a parking area is not permitted within the side or rear setbacks,
that would mean that the front yard would need to be devoted to this purpose, with the result that this
parking area wou ld become the dominant visual feature of the site.
The hope for this project is to maximize the amount of open space for gardening and for social
interaction between tenants and with neighbors, rather than dedicating the space for pavement and
cars.
We seek a variance for the requirement of four parking spaces.

CITY OF ITHACA.
108 East Green Street - 3rd Floor Ithaca, New York 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPM·ENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

Email: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

IF ZONING APPEAL APPLICATION IS BEING SUBMITTED/SIGNED BY
SOMEONE OTHER THAN CURRENT RECORD PROPERTY OWNER.

OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION FORM
ZONING APPEAL #:
TO:
I (We)

DATE:

- -3114
-------

-----------

BOARD OF.ZONING APPEALS (Ithaca, NY):

err '] C~b ~tlJ
C0 U (~~£~
O ~~(q~l~~~ Of~~~~~~~~
(Street Address)

(Name)

___]:_,thr--C

V\~

_

.-.....C

~~_V\_'1

I

I\1 ~ sU

(State & Zip Code)

(City/Municipality)

( Pe rd ~ ~
D This property is also owned by

FIJS)
_

and I have a Power of Attorney to authorize this appeal (attach POA).

s:

f\ O~ II) V)efVI al't.st,
.
1-r -e ~ IIV\ La. ((0.. ~ 0 r :JrV -e
,

I do hereby authorize
to appeal or request a
Variance or Special Permit on my (our) behalf. I (we) understand the appeal will be heard at the
4/2/19
meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
(Date)

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS)
Sworn to this '

~ day of

AJ}AUv , ,20Jf
'5;4£J C<fl. ~ tiYffJJ1/)

()) Notary Public available at City Hall

SAFiAH L. MYERS
Notary PlJblic ~ State of New York
Registration No. ~974948
Qualified in TompkIns County
Commission Expires Nov. 26, 20~

Notary Public
Note to those signing this form:
(1) Owners authorizing another to present an appeal on their behalf should be aware the Board may, in granting
relief, add reasonable conditions which then become binding on the property.
(2) Especially where a Variance is being sought, the owner may be the only person with detailed information about
the property that is essential to the appeal. In such a case, authorizing another person to appeal may be detrimental
to the appeal, unless the owner is either present at the hearing or sends another person fully prepared to answer
questions about the property and the feasibility of using it consistent with the Zoning Ordinance.

CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street -3rd Floor Ithaca, New YO"k 14850-5690
DEP ARTM ENT OF PLANNING , BUILD ING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Gino Leon ardi, Board of Zoning Appeals Secretary
Telephone: 607-274-655 0

Fax: 607-274-6558

Email: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

- NOTICE OF APPEAL REGARDING ZONING OR SIGN ORDINANCE
CITY OF ITHACA, NEW YORK
APPEAL NO.
Northwest Corner of Wood St and Fair St

TO: Owners of Property within 200 feet of (Address TBD)

-3114
- - - --

and others interested.
(property addre ss)

Noah Demar est, STREAM Collabo rat ive

FROM:

On behalf of Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal, Owne rs

applicab le to property named above, in a(n) R-3b

zone.

(name of person or organization making appe al)

REGARDING:

(check appropriate box)

[8] Area Variance

D Special Permit
D Use Variance
D Sign Variance
D Action, Decision, or Interpr etation of Zoning Officer
City regulations require you be notified of this appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), as
described in the attached letter and provide the opportunity for you to comment on it and/or attend the
meetings liste d b elow. Anyone considered an interested party may speak for or against the appeal at the
meetings listed below, or submit a written statement to th e BZA before its designated meeting. There is a
time limit of three (3) minutes for each interested party to address the BZA during the Public Hearing
portion of the meeting.
The Board of Zoning Appeals bases its decision primarily on the written evidence submitted and
presented to it , the testimony of interested parties, and zoning and legal considerations. The written case
record will be available for r eview at the Zoning Division, City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Third Floor,
beginning one week before the scheduled BZA meeting. This case has also been referred to the City's
Planning and Development Board that will advise the BZA, if granting the relief sought by the appellant
will affect lon g-ter m planning objectives. The date of the Planning Board's meeting regarding this
appeal is also listed below.
3/26/ 2019

The BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS will consider this case on ---'---'-----4/2/2019
at 6:00 P.M. in
- - - -Common Counci l Chambers , City Hall, 108 E. Green 81. Ithaca.
108 W State St, 2nd Floor, Ithaca, NY 14850
Signatu re of Appellant

Address

3/19/2019
Date

-STREAM
COLLABORATIVE

March 19, 2019

arc hit ect ure +
lan dsca pe arc hit ectu re dp c

Memo

To: Board of Zoning Appeals and Property Owners within 200 feet of the Northwest Corner of Wood St and Fair St,
Ithaca, NY
Reason for Appeal
On behalf of Umit Sirt and Courtney Royal, we are requesting a zoning variance to allow for the construction of a
new three-story residential buildlng . The variance is required for Section 325-20, Off-Street Parking.
The zoning ordinance requires one off-street parking space per dwelling unit in this zone, so this building would
need four spaces to comply. The proposed site plan does not include anyon-site parking . The rear yard, to the
west, meets the setback requirements but the distance from building to lot line is not enough to include a
driveway. The north side, once the ramp is included, is also not big enough for the inclusion of a driveway.
The property owners as well as members of STREAM have visited the site at different times of the day on both
weekdays and weekends, and it is rare for more than one or two cars to be parked on any given block. This,
combined with the walkability of t he neighborhood and access to multiple forms of transit, mean that on-street
parking should be sufficient for the needs of the tenants. On both Fair and Wood Streets, parking is allowed on
both sides of the streets, corner restrictions excepted.
To accommodate all four required spaces on the lot would require the construction of either a 'parking area' or
two separate driveways. Since a parking area is not permitted within the side or rear setbacks, that would mean
that the front yard would need to be devoted to this purpose, with the result that this parking area wou ld become
the dominant visual feature of the site.
The hope for this project is to maximize the amount of open space for gardening and for social interaction between
tenants and with neighbors, rather than dedicating the space for pavement and cars. We seek a variance for the
requirement of four parking spaces.
Sincerely,

~ \ \ ~~c=::..~

~c:7 ~
Noah Demarest
AlA, RA, RLA, LEED AP
Principal
noah@strea mcolab .com

STREAM Collaborative
architecture + landscape architecture dpc
607.216.8802

123 S. Cayuga Street Suite 201

It haca, NY 14850

500700 103.-1-2.1
Sin , Umit
Royal, Courtney
1143 Perry City Rd
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-3-1
Ithaca Housing Authority
798 S Plain St
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-3- 12
City of Ithaca
108 E Green St
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-1-1.2
Harmonia Hopkins Prksd, LLC
1100 Wayne Ave
Silver Springs MD 20910

500700 103.-3-2
Carrier-Titti, Nicole
Carrier-Titti, Lisa
311 Wood St
Ithaca NY 141150

500700 103.-2-25
Ames, Molly
203 Fair St
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-1-1.2
Harmonia Hopkins Prksd, LLC
1100 Wayne Ave
Silver Springs MD 20910

500700 103.-2-2
Churchill, Carol D
423 Titus Ave
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-2-23
Wright, Johnny Lee Sr
318 Wood St
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-2-22
Guttridge, John
419 South Titus Ave
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 104.-1-2
Ithaca Housing Authority
800 S Plain St
Ithaca NY 14850

500700 103.-1-2.2
Smith, Thomas R
404 Wood St
Ithaca NY 14850

CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street - 3r d F loor Ithaca, New York 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Board of Zon ing Ap peals Secretary
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

Email: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

ZONING APPEAL CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
Zoning Appeal #_3_1_14

RE: City of Ithaca Boar d of Zoning Appeals

_

Christina King

boundaries of the lot(s) under consideration have been mailed a copy of the enclosed notice on or before
3/19/2019

. I affirm the notice was mailed to the property owners at the addresses shown on

the attached list of owners, by depositing the copy in a post-paid properly addressed envelope, in a post office
or an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office. I further affirm
the names and addresses of the property owners are the same as the most recent assessment roll.

PLEASE SUBMIT rms FORM TO:
City of Ithaca Zoning Division
108 E. Green St., 3rd Fl.
Ithaca, NY 14850

Phone: (607) 274-6550
Fax : (607) 274-6558

---
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NOTES:
1.) HORIZONTAL DATUM OF MAPPING IS ASSUMED AND VERTICAL DATUM IS
NGVD29 PER BENCHMARK RMJ AS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF ITHACA FEMA FLOOD
INSURANCE MAP COMMUNITY No. 3 60 850 00 3 8. PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF
RM3= 4D5 .D1.
2.) UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS,
FIELD LOCATIONS OF ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES AND ANY MARKINGS
PROVIDED BY THE UTILITY AUTHORITY. THEREFORE. THESE LOCATIONS MUST
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. THERE MAY BE OTHER UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AND/OR STRUCTURES. THE LOCATION AND EXISTENCE OF WHICH IS
NOT PRESENTLY KNOWN. LOCATIONS. SIZES AND MATERIALS OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST AVAILABLE EVIDENCE AS
NOTED ABOVE. VERIFY ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.
3.) IN THE EVENT THAT THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE CONTENTS
OF THE SIGNED AND SEALED HARD COPY DRAWING AND THE
CORRESPONDING DIGITAL DRAWING FILE, THE HARD COPY WITH AN ORIGINAL
STAMP AND SIGNATURE SHALL BE THE CONTROLLING DOCUMENT.
4.) REFERENCE IS MADE TO A SURVEY MAP ENTITLED ·SUBDIVISION MAP No .
40 4 WOOD STREET.. . • DATED 8/1 9/ 2 01 6 BY T.G. MILLER P.C.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES - SITE LAYOUT
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Data contained on this map was provided or derived from data developed or compiled by the City of Ithaca, and is
the best available to date. The originators do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information
portrayed by the data.
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A8020-2110

Qty

1

BZA Variance for 402 Wood Street
Appeal # 3114

Description

Permit #

Price

Area Variance (Multiple/Comm.

$150.00

Total Price

Date

Check #

1/23/2019

322

Extended Price

$150.00

$150.00

Payment

$150.00

Total Payment

$150.00

Balance Due

1/23/2019

1

CITY OF ITHACA
Board of Zoning Appeals

APPEAL # 3122

Notice of Appeal

112 FAYETTE STREET

Appeal of Emily Petrina, Firehouse Architecture LAB, on behalf of property owner Janna Edelman for
area variance from Section 325-8, Column 7, Lot Width, Column 11, Front Yard, and Columns 12 and
13, Side Yard requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to replace the existing
front porch and construct a two-story addition with a deck on the rear of the dwelling located at 112
Fayette Street. The front porch is in need of repair, and the applicant proposes to rebuild the porch and
extend it the full width of the home. The existing porch is 3.33 feet from the front property line and
extending it will reduce the setback from 3.33’ to 2.75’ of the 10’ required by the ordinance. The
applicant would also like to construct a two-story addition on the rear of the home that will comply
with the setback requirements of the zoning ordinance. The applicant will be removing a one-story
attached shed that currently has a side yard setback of 4 feet of the 5 feet required by the ordinance.
The new two-story addition and deck will be constructed to comply with the 5 foot side yard setback
requirement. The property has existing deficiencies in lot width and both side yards that will not be
exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted.
However, Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.

gl 3/18/19

Use

2

OK

Note NonConforming
Conditions
for Proposal

Notes:

Two
Family
Zone

District
Regulation
for Proposed

Existing
One
Family
Condition
Dwelling
and Use
District
Two
Regulations Family
Zone
for Existing
Note NonOK
Conforming
Conditions
Proposed
One
Family
Condition
and/or Use Dwelling

Column Title

Column
Number

Appeal Number
Use District
Applicant
Application Type:

City of I thaca

OK

OK

Accessory
Use

3

OK

1

N/A

None
Required

0

1

OK

3,000

4,544

Def.

35

33

OK

3

2

OK

Def.

OK

N/A

OK

3

35

3,000

None
Required

2

Number of
Stories

8

1

33

Lot Width
(Feet)

7

4,544

Lot Area
(Sq. Feet)

6

0

Off-Street
Loading

5

OK

35

+/-19'

OK

35

+/-19'

Height in
Feet

9

OK

35%

29.78%

OK

35%

20.75%

% of Lot
Coverage

10

Address 112 Fayette Street
04/02/19
Date
Janna Edelman
Owner

1

Off-Street
Parking

4

BZA-3122
R-2b
Emily Petrina, Firehouse Architecture Lab, PLLC
Area Variance

Board of Zoning Appeals Worksheet

12

Def.

10

2.75'

Def.

10

3.33'

Def.

10

7.2'

Def.

10

7.2'

Front Yard Side Yard

11

14/15

16

Def.

5

0.7'

Def.

5

0.7'

OK

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

72' or 53.9%

OK

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

85.3' or 63.8%

N/A

None

N/A

None

Rear yard: % of depth Minimum
Other Side
or number of feet,
Building
Yard
whichever is less
Height

13
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (B·ZA) APPLICAT' ON
1. r ¥P .j OF APPEAL:

~ AR EA VARIAN CE

APPEA #:

D PE 'IAL P ::RM IT
Du , ' VA l AC
D SIGN VARIAN E
D A CTION, CISION, OR NTERPRETATIO

H"jAR N

U ·' - ING ' - , ~J\( ., .#:

City:

St .e:

Telephone:

App ~

(r Tl .I.ED IN BY STAFF)

Owne "s A dress: 112 Fayette Street

...............~--- ---~ -~ ~----... _- ~

Ip:

14850

_

ope lant 's Addre .s: 136 W State Street

Sta e: ~
N~
Y ...----,.---=-~ Zi.p :

14850

E-Mail : emily@fhalab.com

(607) 592-9385

4. Attach ,eaS011 for

;D)

se Di: tri t : R2-b

NY
- - --

Emily Petrina - Firehouse Arch LAB

Ithaca

(R_'QUI

OF ,ONI J O :FTCER

- -- - - - -- - - - - --

3. j ppe ant ' s Na 1 .:

3.8 ':is' l

&.

REC:EIPT .#':

Owner' s Name: Janna Edelman
Ithaca

(l:lLLED IN BY STAFF)

4/2/19

DA " i:

2. - rop erty Address: 112 Fayette Street, Ithaca NY 14850

City:

3/ Z '~

I (see "Zoning Appeal Proc dure

~ orm'·')

5" I ppe la t Certi. icati011 : [ certify the information submitted with the ap; eal is true to the be 1 of my
.nowledge/belief and have r tad and am famili tr with ~ity of' 'thaca Zonin Ordinance sec tions hal app ly to this
appeal (incl. Section 325-40) de cribin the powers ana duties ofthe Board of Zoning . Appe I,). tlso acknowledge
the Eoatd o.t·Zjning ApJ. ear rnClY vi. tit the property anci I specifically permit such visits.

rfi 1

I ave met/discu ss d th is app lication . with Zoning

Division staff pr" or t

STATEO N ~ W y
C()lJNTY OF TOMPKIN
Sworn to tl is

--1~~-

(l)

ay . f

~~
51 .
p j ellant

bmission.

Not ary Public vallabl

nature

t Cit y Hall.

IMPORTANT: IN~OMP LETE applications will be returned to t he applicant and t he
applicant will have. to reapply,
If ANO H R CITY APPROVA is requir d (e.. g., Site Plan R View , Subdivision Review,
Ithaca Landmarks Pr 5 rv tion Cornrntssion R vi w) , this applicat ion willlik ly
no b consid re d at th e next scheduled aZA meetin g date.
If an application is subrni t ed and subsequent

. ~

CHANGES

ar

made t o th

proposa l/ project, a revised application will be required,
The original
application will not be considered a placeholder for the orii nal BZA hearin
date . Zonin Division staff will also not remove contents from earlier
pplications to compLete a revised application. Applicants are responsible for
ensuring all information n c ssary for proc ssing a Zoning App al is submitted
by t he appli c tion eadline for a given BZA hearin date .

_______________________________________________________________________________________
****************************Office use only*******************************
1. Ordinance Section(s) for the Appeal:
Zoning Ordinance Section being Appealed

Page 2
Sign Ordinance Section being Appealed

•
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- 8 Columns 7, 11, 12, 13_______ ____

§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________

2. Application of SEQR determination: __ Type 1 _X_ Type 2 ___Unlisted

3. Environmental Assessment form used:
_____ Short Environmental Assessment Form
_____ Long Environmental Form
_____ Lead Agency
_____ Determination of Significance
_____ Completed by the Planning Division at preliminary hearing for SPR
_ X__ Not applicable

4. A previous appeal

has,

has not, been made for this proposal:

Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
5. Notes or Special Conditions:

City of Ithaca
Department of Planning, Building, Zoning & Economic Development
108 Green St. 3rd floor
Ithaca, NY 14850

Jeffrey Kay
274 Westwood Knl
Ithaca, NY 14850
February 25, 2019

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals :
My name is Jeff Kay, and I am the owner of 110 Fayette St. I recently received a letter about an Area
Variance request for 112 Fayette St., owner Janna Edelman. My property is directly adjacent to Janna's
to the North side. I am writing a letter in support of her proposed renovation project.
I have known Janna since she purchased her home in 2007, and have seen her family grow over the
years. The Edelman-Sapp family have always been pleasant , respectful neighbors who maintain their
property and take interest in the South Side neighborhood. I think their current renovation, and
proposed plans detailed in the Variance Appeal, suit their family's needs, add aesthetic to the
neighborhood, and add to the overall value of Fayette St. This project seems to serve both the EdelmanSapp family, and the neighborhood as a who le.
I encourage the Zoning Board to approve this Variance Appeal. If you have any questions or want further
comment, please feel free to contact me.

Jeffrey Kay

(607) 351-0330

March 4, 2019
To the City of Ithaca Zoning Board
Regarding Renovations Plans to 112 Fayette Street, Ithaca, NY

My name is Heather Dengler, and I am the owner of 114 Fayette Street, Ithaca, NY. I am writing to share
my support in response to the zoning request for renovations at 112 Fayette Street. Janna, Will, and
their children are delightful neighbors whose presence contributes to the street and South Side
community.
One thing that is special about Fayette Street is the proportion of owner-occupied homes. While there
are a few rental properties, most residents on the 100 block own their homes. This effect is tangible and
has built a sense of shared investment, civic-mindedness, and comradery. This renovation project will
help to keep Janna's family as residents, and through this, as active members of our community.
Janna, Will and the children are outstanding neighbors. Whether it be in small ways like planting a
flower bed in the front of their house and diligently shoveling their walk after the snowfall, or in larger
ways like this renovation, Janna and Will take great care maintaining their home. Their investment in
their property increases the appeal and value of Fayette Street. This renovation will help Janna's family
to remain on Fayette Street and continue to invest in our street for the long-term.
Janna and Will's renovation plans will also have a lasting effect on the demographic of Fayette Street.
Prior to the renovation plans, 112 Fayette Street was small for a family of four. This expansion will not
only help to support their family, but also attract and provide a home for future families in the South
Side neighborhood.
As Janna's family has grown, I have been concerned that they would outgrow their home and need to
move. I am excited to learn of their plans to adapt the house to better suit their long-term needs. I
sincerely hope that the City of Ithaca Zoning Board supports this renovation plan.

Regards,

Heather Dengler
Home Owner and Neighbor
114 Fayette Street, Ithaca, NY

309 W Green St
Ithaca, NY 14850
March 10, 2019

Dear Members of the Planning & Development Board and Board of
Zoning Appeals:

We are writing in support of the application by Janna Edelman for area
variances at 112 Fayette Street. Janna & Will and their family are longterm residents who have put a lot of care into the renovation of their
home and we appreciate their significant investment in the neighborhood.
They participated in the development of the new Greater Southside
Neighborhood Plan – attending a recent Open House held at our home
and providing feedback on the Plan – and we know that the
neighborhood is a special place to them.
We feel that neither the existing conditions (that put the house into nonconformance) nor the proposed new conditions at 112 Fayette Street
requiring area variances create undesirable change in the neighborhood.
In contrast, the work that Janna & Will are doing is compatible with the
traditional character of the Southside neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Cohe & C.J. Randall
Camaron Cohen
cc: Janna Edelman
Emily A. Petrina, RA, LEEP AP BD+C, Firehouse Architecture LAB, PLLC

CITY OF IT HACA
108 East G reen St reet - 3rd Floor Ithaca, New York 14850-5690
DEP ARTMENT OF PL ANNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEVE LOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone: 60 7·274 ·6 550

Fax: 607·274·655 8

Emai l: gleonardi@ cityotit haca .org

- NOTICE OF APPEAL REGARDING ZONING OR SIGN ORDINANCE
CITY OF ITHACA, NEW YORK
APPEAL NO.
TO: Owners of Property within 200 feet of

112 Fayette Street, Ithaca NY 14850

,3/ 2.2.

and others interested.

(property add ress)

FJlOM: Janna Edelman

appli cabl e to property named above , in a(n)

R2-b

zone.

(name of person or organization maki ng appea l)

REGARDING:

(check app ropriate box)

cs1'

Area Variance

D Special Penn it
D Use Varian ce
D Sign Variance
D Actio n, Decision, or Interpretation of Zoning Officer
City regulations require you be notified of this appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), as
described in the attached letter and provide the opportunity for you to comment on it and/or attend the
meetings listed below. Anyone considered an interested party may speak for or against the appeal at the
meetings listed below, or submit a written statement to the BZA before its designated meeting. There is a
time limit of three (3) minutes for each interested party to address the BZA during the Public Hearing
portion of the meeting.
The Board of Zoning Appeals bases its decision primarily on the written evidence submitted and
presented to it, the testimony of inter ested parties, and zoning and lega l considerations. The written case
record will be available for review at the Zoning Division, City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Third Floor,
beginning one week before the sched uled RZA meeting. This case ha s also been refer red to the City 's
Planning and Deve lopment Board that will advise the BZA, if granting the relief sought by the appellant
will affect long-term planning obj ectives. The date of the Planning Board's meeting regarding this
appeal is also listed below .
3/26/19
Council Chambers, City Hall, 108 E. Green St. Ithaca.

4/2/19

136 W State St, Ithaca NY 14850
Address

02/13/19
Date

FirehouseArchitectureLAB

PLLC

Firehouse Architecture LAB, PLLC
Emily M . Petr ina, RA LEED AP BD+C
emily@f halab.com

February 11, 2019

Neighbors of Janna Edelman
112 Fayette Street
Ithaca, NY 14850

RE: Notice of Appeal - Zoning Area Variance for Proposed Alterations to 112 Fayette Street
Dear Neighbors,
I am sending this letter to you on behalf of Janna Edelman, owner and resident of 112 Fayette Street. Janna, her
husband Will, and two daugh ters , love this neighborhood and want to continue to live in their home, however
they are outgrowing it. They are currently fin ishing up Phase I of construction upgrades to the property,
includi ng a second floor renovation which reorganized interior spaces and raised the roof to allow for more
livable bedrooms. Square footage is still limited, and so we are proposing the following work for Phase II:
Proposed Scope of Work

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Rebuild the existing, dilapidated front porch and extend it to be the full width of the house
Remove existing l-story shed attached to the back (west) side of the house
2-Story addition of a dining room on the pt floor and an additional/third bedroom on the 2 nd floor
Rear-yard deck
New wood siding on the entire house

This proposed work conforms to Lot Coverage requirements for the R2-b zoning . Currently the house, porch and
attached shed occupy 943 sq ft, or 20.75% of the allowable 1,590 sq ft or 35% coverage. The Phase II work
described above would yie ld a total of 1,353 sq ft, or 29.77% of the allowable 1,590 sq ft or 35% coverage .
The zoning of this property requ ires lon-site park ing space. This space is available in the rear yard through a
driveway shared with 114 Fayette St, as deeded in the purchase agreement for 112 Fayette St.
The proposed work requires an area variance for exist ing front- and side-yard deficiencies:
Existing Conditions Requiring a Variance
1.

Existing porch is deficient on the east front-yard setback by 8'-5.5"

2.

Existing po rch is deficient on the north side-yard setback by 1'-3.5"

3.

Existing house is deficient on the south side-yard setback by 4'-3.5"
Page 1 of 2

4.

Existing house is deficient on the north side-yard setback by 2' -2.5"

Proposed New Conditions Requiring a Variance
1.

Extension of the current porch to be the full width of the house would be deficient on the east frontyard setback by 6'-10.75"

2.

Extension of the current porch to be the full width of the house would be deficient on the south sideyard setback by 2'-9.75"

3.

2-Story addition in the rear yard aligned with the north wall of the house would be deficient on the
north side-yard setback by 1'-2", tapering down to 9" as measured moving west.

These setback deficiencies are not insignificant, however we don't feel that we are creating any new egregious
conditions for the neighbors to the north at 110 Fayette St or to the south at 114 Fayette St. To the contrary, by
removing the existing attached rear shed on the south side, we are coming into compliance with the south sideyard setback at this location. The 2-story addition is aligned with the existing north house wall to eliminate the
extra cost of constructing an outside corner (required to jog back to the setback), and it has a decreasing
deficiency from east to west.
The proposed full-width front porch is a design similar to the majority of houses with porches on Fayette Street,
and will make the porch more useable. Of the 22 houses on the block, 20 have porches , and 14 have full-width
porches.
Thank you for the opportunity to discuss this project with you! We hope you will agree that it is important to
keep owner-occupied families on the South Side. If you have any questions or concerns , please feel free to
reach out to Janna at jannaedelmanmt@gmail.com, or myself at emily@fhalab.com . There will be a publ ic
hearing for this project at the Planning and Development Board meeting on 3/26/19, and then also at the Board
of Zoning Appeals meeting on 4/2/19.

Sincerely,

Emily M. Petrina, RA
LEED AP BD+C
Firehouse Architecture Lab, PLLC
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CITY OF IT HACA
108 East Green Strcet - 3 "d Flo or Ithaca, New York 14850-5690
OEPART MENT O F PLA NNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEV ELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Boa rd of Zoning Ap peal s
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

Email: gleo nardi@cityo fithaca.org

ZONING APPEAL CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
RE: City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals

1,

Emily Petrina

Zoning Appeal #

3/2.1-

, affirm all property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the

boundaries o f the lot(s) under cons ideration have been mailed a copy of the enclosed notice on or before

3/19/19
- - --- - - - - . 1 a ffirm the notice was mailed to the property owners at the addresses shown on
the attached list of owners, by depositing the copy in a post-paid properl y addressed enve lope, in a post office
or an officia l depo sitory under the exclu sive care and custody of the United States Post Office. T further a ffirm

the names and addresses of the property own ers are the same as the most recent assessment roll.

PLEASE SUBMIT THIS FORM TO:
City of Ithaca Zoning Di vision
108 E. Green St., 3 rd FI.
Ithaca, NY 14850

Phone: (607 ) 274-6550
(607) 274-6558

Fax:
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No. 5

i

Allen V. Se el y , a wi d ower ,

:

Ack , Se pt . 30 , 1940

to

-

-

- - -

-

- - X

I

I
P.M.\

Rec . sept . .30, 1940 a t '.3 : 20

Court Bellis, a widower,

- - -

War . Deed dat ed Sept . .30 ,1940

I

Con. $1 . 00 &c

Conveys •• •• T1 City of Ithaca • • • •desc ribed a s follows:
Commencing on t he wes t line of Fayett e St ree t at t he south eas t
corner of the pr emis e s as co nveyed to Allen V. oe el y , party of
the first par t, and Ha t t i e F. Seely , husband and wi f e , by Annie
M. Baker by deed recorded in t he Tompkins Coun t y Clerk 's Of f i ce
November 20 , 1907 i n Li be l' 164 of Deed s a t page 3.38, said pl ace
of beginning being al s o the no r t h eas t c orner of the pr e mise s

J .'

now owned or occupi ed by Roy McPhers on and wi f e , running thence
wes t parallel with Green Str ee t a nd along t he north line of
McPhers on's lot, one hundr ed t hir ty- two fe e t and ei ght inche s
more or le s s to the middle of the block ; t hen ce north paral lel
wi th Fayette St ree t thirty-three f e et ; thence eas t par ullel wi th
Gre en Stre et, one hundred thir ty- two feet and eight inc he s more
or l e s s to the wes t line of Fayet te St r ee t ; thence so uth al ong
the we s t line of Fayet te s tr eet to the place of beginning.

Kno~~

I

a s No. 11 2 Fayette St re e t .
It being a lot 33 fe et in width on Fayette St ree t , and 132
f e et a nd 8 inche s in 'd epth or t o the middle of the blo ck .
TOGETHER WI TH A RIGHT OF WAY f or automobile s and ve hi c les
to t he gar ag es on the west end of these premise s fr om Fay ette
St ree t as no w in use and established.

The said r ight of way

being ov er t he premis es of t he pa r t y of the first part ad j oi ning
on the nort herly s ide of t hes e premises he rein conv eyed and
running al on g the norther l y s ide of t he dwel ling hou s e No. 108

I
If ·'

Fayette St ree t , to the garages a t the r ear of t he dwell i ng house

III

2'

0./2'.....i.,

I

on the r e\r of t he s e premises , No . 11 2 Fa yette Stre et.

PARTY OF

THE FIRST PART r e s erving the right to turn or ba ck a ut omobiles
or vehicles on thes e pr emi ses in the re ar t hereof s uff ic ien t to
make agress f rom his gar ag e s at t he re a r of t he pr 6ffiises at No.
1 08 Faye t te Stree t to Fay et t e Stre et.
Also party of t he f i rs t part re s erve s the right to have t he
water f rom t he ea ves of hi s dwelling hous e to dro p on the
of par ty of t he second pa r t . '
EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO agr ee to al l ow the other the
privilege of s et t ing ladders or s caff o l d s on the other' s
suffic ient f or painting or r e pa i r i ng purpose s . "

,
2'

-/ >{
"' ~;;

premise~

Printed:

3/5/2019

548.38

Feet

Data contained on this map was provided or derived from data developed or compiled by the City of Ithaca, and is
the best available to date. The originators do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information
portrayed by the data.
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City of Ithaca, NY - 750 Foot Buffer for Parcel - 2017 Final Tax Roll
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LEGEND

CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street Ithaca, New York 14850-5690
TH
BUILDING DIVISION - 4 Floor
Telephone: 607274-6508 Fax: 607274-6521

Receipt#59263

2/13/2019

Emily Petrina
136 State Street W
Ithaca NY 14850

Code

A8020-2110

Qty

1

BZA Variance # 3122 For 112 Fayette Street

Description

Permit #

Price

Area Variance (1-2 Fam.)

$100.00

Total Price

Date

r -'~-"'-'~"----- '- " --'

I: 2/13/2019

Extended Price

$100.00

$100.00

Check #

$100.00

1132
Total Payment

$100.00

Balance Due

2/19/2019

1

CITY OF ITHACA
Board of Zoning Appeals

APPEAL # 3123

Notice of Appeal

527 N. AURORA STREET

Appeal of property owner Robert Morache of Shandor Holdings, LLC for an area variance from Section
325-8, Column 4, Off-Street Parking, Column 10, Percentage of Lot Coverage, Column 11, Front Yard,
Columns 12 and 13, Side Yard, and Column 14/15 Rear Yard requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
The property at 527 N. Aurora Street is a two-family residence with a neighborhood commercial facility
(a hair salon) that is allowed by a special permit issued on March 1, 2011. As a condition of the special
permit, the property owner must provide the required four off-street parking spaces within 500’ of the
property. The applicant leased the required spaces from a neighboring property owner until 2017, but
the owner is no longer able to lease the spaces. The applicant seeks a variance for the required four
parking spaces. Off-street parking has never been provided on site, and there is no area available to
provide the required spaces on the property due to site constraints. Residents of the property and
customers of the commercial use will park on-street, on either N. Aurora Street or E. Marshall Street.
The property also has existing deficiencies for percent of lot coverage, both front yards, and the rear
yard. These deficiencies will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted.
However, Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.

mw 4/2/19

OK

neighborhood
commercial
facility*

OK

Two
family
dwelling

Two
Family
Zone

OK

District
Regulation
for Proposed

Note NonConforming
Conditions
for Proposal

Notes:

By special
permit

Two
Family
Zone

Def.

4

OK

None
Required

0

OK

Def.

0

None
Required

0

Off-Street
Loading

5

4

0

Off-Street
Parking

4

OK

3,000

3,180

OK

3,000

3,180

Lot Area
(Sq. Feet)

6

OK

35

50'/63.6' **

OK

35

50'/63.6' **

Lot Width
(Feet)

7

OK

3

2

OK

3

2

Number of
Stories

8

OK

35

+/- 25'

OK

35

+/- 25'

Height in
Feet

9

Def.

35%

78.4%

Def.

35%

78.4%

% of Lot
Coverage

10

Def.

10

2.5

Def.

10

2.5

Front Yard

11

13

Def.

10

1

Def.

10

1

OK

5

9.4'

OK

5

9.4'

Other Front
Side Yard
Yard

12

14/15

16

Def.

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

9" or 1%

Def.

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

9" or 1%

OK

None

2

OK

None

2

Rear yard: % of depth Minimum
or number of feet,
Building
whichever is less
Height

* A special permit for a neighborhood commercial facility was issued by the BZA on March 1, 2011. As a condition of the special permit, the property owner was required
to lease the required parking spaces within 500' of the property. Four parking spaces were leased from a neighboring property onwer until 2017.
** 527 N. Aurora Street is a corner property with street frontage on both N. Aurora Street and E. Marshall Street.
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By special
permit

neighborhood
commercial
facility*

Accessory Use

3

Two
family
dwelling

Use

2

Address 527 N. Aurora Street
04/02/19
Date
Shandor Holdings LLC
Owner
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BZA 3123
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U:'l, " District: R2b
OWII~ r' !'Io Address: 527 North Aurora St

City: Ithaca

State: .:N
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3. Appcllants xe nic: Robert Morache
State :

Ci ty:

Telephone: 607,342 ,3599
4. Attach

Appel lant's :\J dn:S5: same as above
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_
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1. Ordinance Section(s) for the Appeal:
Zoning Ordinance Section being Appealed
·
·
·
·
·
·

Page 2
Sign Ordinance Section being Appealed

•
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- 8 Column 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14/15 _

§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________

2. Application of SEQR determination: __ Type 1 ___ Type 2

_X_ Unlisted

3. Environmental Assessment form used:
__X_ Short Environmental Assessment Form
_ ___ Long Environmental Form
_____ Lead Agency
_____ Determination of Significance
_____ Completed by the Planning Division at preliminary hearing for SPR

4. A previous appeal

has,

has not, been made for this proposal:

Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
5. Notes or Special Conditions:

___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________

527 Nort h Aurora 5t
Reason for appeal

Summa ry:
We woul d li ke relie f fro m sect ion 325-20 D(3b) of the zoning ordi nance w hich requ ires our

property to have 4 off-st reet pa rking spaces. The prop erty wa s built to 73% lot cove rage before
1939 and th ere is no space on th e lot t o pro vid e any park ing. It is w it hin a class of prop ert ies in'
the neighb orhood which, becaus e of th eir small size, st ruggle to meet un-re alistic zoning
req uireme nt s (includ ing but not limit ed t o park ing) w hich w ere imposed on th em, witho ut

con sider ation of th eir physical char acte ristics, in th e 19605 or 19705. Historica lly th e park ing
requi rem ent at 527 n Auro ra has been met wit h par king spaces off sit e, howe ver cur rent ly th e

owne rs of prope rties wit hin 500' of 527 are unwillin g to rent spaces to us. In ad dit ion, in 2014
sect ion 325· 20 0 (4) was amended and now does not allow offsite parking in th e Rl zone. In
practice, both t he comme rcial an d residential users of the building prefer to use th e ample onst ree t par king and have never made full use of th e rem ote parking. Experience since purc has ing
th e building in 2011 indicates t hat th er e is ade quat e on-st reet par king to me et par king de mand,
wit h no negat ive impa ct on the neighborhood .
Ba ckgrou nd:
A Spe cial per mit was gra nted by t he 8ZA on March 1St, 2011, for a "special commercial facility"
(Karma hair salo n) at 527 north Auro ra Street. (see 8ZA lette r, Exhibit A) This is an 890sf space
req uiring 2 par king spaces (1/ 500sl) per 325-20 D(3b). The rema ining 2740s1 ol the 3630s1
building is a residenti al use comprised of a a- bedroom dwelling unit (owner occupied) and an
efficiency dwe lli ng unit. The residenti al use requires one space for e ach unit . The buildi ng had
an ad ditional office use prior to 2011, however th is space was conve rte d to reside ntial space
a nd inco rporate d into t he 3-be droom unit as a family room . As such th e total parking
requirement is 4 spaces. The curr ent owne r (applicant) purchase d the building in Jun e 2011.
Since at least 1939, whe n th e property was a neighborhood groce ry sto re, the building has
cove red a bout 73% of the lot , leaving no space for ve hicle parking (other than in a one stall
gar age th at exist ed from t he 1950' s until 2005). Previous comme rcial use s which were more
intensi ve and occupied th e entire first floor of the building (2220sf) never provided on-site
park ing for custome rs or e mploye es. It is physically imposs ible to provide off-street parking on
thi s prope rty.
The corn er lot, me asur ing 50' x64' is one of a class of pro pe rties, commo n on th e east/west
cross st re ets, which a re smaller and more den sely built-out th an the t ypical lots in th e
neighborhood . (See annotated tax map, Exhibit B) Many are less than th e required 3000sf and
th e smallest lot on Marshall 5t is 27' x50' . In contrast, lots on the north/ so ut h st reets define t he
ave rage in th e zone and are t ypically between 40' and 50' wide wit h a de pth of 110·130', which
leaves adequate space for dr iveways and backyard garages .

The zoning impose d in th e mid-20 t h cen tury had regulations which were reason able for the
more ty pica l larger lots in the neighborhood, but which produced an un-necessary burden on
th e smaller aty pical class of lot s on th e cross st reets, Wit h regard to pa rking, th ese smaller
prop e rties face 3 typical hardships (or some comb inat ion of t hem )
1. They are sma ll, and we re built-out prior to t he imposition of zoning such t hat t her e is no
physical space for parking. 527 faces t his pa rticu lar difficult y.
2. They have sufficient area for parking but were built out acro ss t he ir entire fro ntage such
t hat vehicles cannot access th e available lot area .
3. They have some available space, but it takes up most or all of the available greenspa ce,
often in violation of t he front or rear yar d set back.
We ar e raising thi s issue in t his case be cause th e granting of a variance based on th is fact,
t hough not sett ing prece den t, does offe r Commo n Co uncil fe ed back t hat somet hing is wrong
wit h the zoning with respect t o thi s class of prop erti es an d needs to be adjust ed.
Imposing a re quirem ent on a class of pro pert ies wh ich we re clearly physically unable to meet
th e require ment could be conside red a rbit rary an d capricious, an e rror of judgement and an
act ion not based upon consideration of relevant factors, which has prod uced ongo ing ha rdsh ips
on t hese prope rties. Obvious physical char acteristics we re ove rlooked or simply ignored whe n
th e zoning was writ ten . This is entirely t he City's respo nsibility, an d not a self-imposed ha rdship
on any of th ese properties.
527 is in thi s atypical class of propertie s, forced to rely on t he kindness of adjacent prop erty
owne rs to meet the parking requi re ment, becau se th e re is physically no space to comp ly wit h
parking th at would be req uired for a ny eco no mically feasible use of the building. Upon
purchase of t he building in 2011, to comply wit h t he a-space parking req uirement we leased 4
pa rking spaces ow ned by Cha rles McCary wit hin 500' of th e building and located in t he a lley
betwe en Marshall and Fa rm Streets. A sign was posted for comme rcial pat rons indicatin g
where th e par king was located. (See site plan showing parking location, Exhibit C)
Park ing utilization in practice:
Despite t he sign on th e salon doo r, salon patrons did not use the par king provided in the alley,
becau se free on-st ree t parkin g has always been available wit hin sight of th e salon door on
Aurora St ree t . 527 is located on t he corn er of Auro ra and Marshall. This location offer s
significant ly mo re parking opportun ities given th e int e rsection, th an wo uld be available to
propert ies in t he middle of a block. Once par ked, nobody in th e ir right mind chose to mo ve
t he ir car upon see ing th e sign, given th at t hey we re legally par ked in a pub lic parking space.
Occupa nts of the dwelling units also te nde d to use on-str eet pa rking. The efficiency a pa rtm ent
door face s Marshall St reet, and t he te nant is t ypically able to park right in front of th eir door
90% of th e t ime. As th e building owner, I also park in th e st reet for t he following re ason s: my
front door is on Auro ra St and I prefe r not to wa lk half way ar ou nd th e block to get t o my car, I
can se e th e car from my windows, an d because th er e are issues with th e alley (outlined below).

Both th e abunda nce of available parking spaces and the favo rable characteristics of t he onstreet parki ng in proximity to 527 encouraged people to use it. In contrast, t he alley presented
unfavora ble conditions t hat discou rage d people from using th e rem ot e par king. The first was its
remoteness, especia llywhe n carrying boxes, groceries, supplies or the like. It is also a fact of
hum an psychology th at we want to park where we can see th e car, and where we can see th e
front door of our dest inat ion from t he car. This is especia llytrue in a neighborhood sett ing and
differs from a business district environme nt whe re parking in a garage or lot remote from one's
destinat ion is more th e norm. The alley is also poo rly lit, not ade qua tely plowed in Wi nter, is
filled with poth oles, and is a t ight space to get in and out of with limit ed visibility where it exits
out onto t he side streets. Houses block the view of pedest rians and parked cars obscure
oncoming tra ffic when trying to exit th e alley. In addition, t here have bee n vandalism issues, hit
and run inciden ts, and in the past couple years harassm ent of people in the alley by vicious
dogs . (note t hese dogs were declared "dange rous dogs " by th e City court in Octo be r 2018 afte r
an inciden t in Septe mber 2018 ).
In Septe mber 2016, Charles's McCary passe d away, and the parking lease for spaces nobody
really used expired in 2017. We were una ble to renew th e lease wit h th e new owner of the
parking spaces, t hough have bee n in negoti ation wit h him up unt il December 2018 . He has
confirmed t hat he will be unable to rent us spaces now or into the foreseeab le futu re. (see
attached email from IshkaA lpern , Exhibit 0) . In addition, in 2014 sect ion 325-20 D (4) was
ame nded and now does not allow offsite pa rking in th e R2 zone , and as such th e renewal of an
off-site parking lease wo uld violate t he intention of this ame ndme nt.
Given the inhere nt incen tives to use on-stree t parking, disince ntives to using th e remote
par king prov ided prior to 2017, the current and fut ure unavailability of th is rem ot e parking, and
the 2014 re vision to th e zoning prohibiting such remote par king in R2 zones , it is clear that t he
most se nsible way to provide parking at 527 N Aurora is t o utiliz e on-st reet par king.
Impact on t he commun ity of the use of on-street parking by 527 N Aurora St:
Based on the past 8 yea rs of experie nce (described above) using on-st reet par king to meet the
needs of bot h t he business and residen tial uses of the building, we assert t hat gra nting thi s
variance will not impose a burden on the surrou nding ne ighborhood , nor alter any existing
conditions. Parking pressure va ries in t his ne ighborhood on a block by block basis, and is
influen ced by severa l factors:
1.
2.
3.
4.

The number of available spaces with in sight of th e bulld tng entrance .
Daytime vs night t ime par king de mand
Neighbo rhood wa lkability and car ownership.
How far peop le are will ing to walk from par king to t he front door.

A numbe r of fact ors make t his particu lar corn er we ll suit ed to the use of on-st reet parking for
527 N Aurora.

1. Number of available spaces: Bei ng locate d at an intersection on a corner lot puts a
larger number of spaces wit hin sight of th e front door than would be available to a
property mid-block. In addition, th is pa rticular corner is fro nted by numer ous prope rties
wit hout driveways. Compared t o ot her inte rsect ions nea rby, t his condit ion act ually
increases the num be r of available spaces by e liminat ing the curb cuts which t ypica lly eat
away at on-street parkin g. (see inte rse ction plan, Exhibit E). The 2-block long alley
between Yates St and Farm St (wher e we forme rly rented parking) serves man y of th e
a djacent residentia l properti es and rem oves many cars from the st reet . The re are
always open spaces readil y availab le. (See photos showing available parkin g at various
times of day. AU photos were taken while Cornell was in session, Exhibit F.)
2. Day vs night : Parking patterns observed over th e past 8 yea rs show t hat in t his block,
man y residents drive to work during t he day, fre eing up par king for other uses. The hair
salon pa rking dema nd peaks duri ng th e day when residents are away a nd falls to zero
whe n residents need to pa rk in th e st re et ove rnight . This is a classic natu rally-occurr ing
shared use par king arra nge me nt . In th e Fall Creek ne ighborhoo d, th er e is an addit ional
pa rking demand from commuting Downtown wor kers who choose to pa rk for free In th e
neighborhood instead of paying in th e Downtown parking gar ages . This does put
pre ssure on st reets sout h of Farm Street, however t his activity does not tend to extend
to Marshall, leaving daytime parking ava ilable for th e neighborhood comme rcial use at
527.
An additiona l con ditio n affect ing night-time par king is Odd/ Eve n winter pa rking. Prior to
2017, this was in force from Novem ber to th e en d of March, and effect ively cut t he
supply of overnig ht par ki ng in ha lf. In 12 years of living at 527, I have only 3 or 4 t imes
been unable to find an on-str eet par king spac e within 250' of the house, and only on ce,
afte r arr iving home at midnight, had to park one block away on Yate s. Odd/even is
currently in force only as ne ede d, reducing it s pot ent ial impact on parking availabilit y.
So eve n dur ing odd/ even pa rking events, residents have amp le on-st reet par king.
3. Parking demand is furt he r red uced becau se of t he natu re oft he clientele patr onizing
Ka rma salon. Many walk from t he neighborhood, and ot he rs bike. We have had more of
a problem wit h bikes being chained to st reet signs or porch railings th an wit h
automob ile parking. (bike rungs for commercial patrons are bein g insta lled in t he side
ya rd this summer, and a bike storage roo m has been available t o residents since 2011).
There are also many grad and inter nation al stu de nts in t he neighborhood who do not
own ve hicles. Our own current te nan t is from Rio De Jan e iro an d has no driver 's license .
Two of th e past 4 te nants of our efficiency apa rtment since 2011 have not owned
ve hicles. Tho ugh we cannot say for certain what th e ove ra ll rate of car ownership is in
th e ne ighborhood, it is statistically tru e tha t th ere are a higher pe rce ntage of one-car or
no-car households in walkab le neighborhoods like Fall Cree k, th an in sub-urban
ne ighborhoods like West Hill.

4. The same phenomenon of human behavior that incentivizes people to use the available
on-street parking within sight of the front door of 527 N Aurora, disincentivizes others in
the neighborhood from parking at the corner of Marshall and Aurora. One block to the
east, Linn Street is typically packed with vehicles. During the day, Linn is a popular
parking area for in-commuters, and overnight there is parking pressure from the higher
number of rental units on Linn. Despite parking pressure on Linn St, few residents of
Linn park near 527 N Aurora, likely because it is too far from their front doors. This
behavior pattern reduces parking demand in proximity to 527. In addition, the homes
adjacent to 527 are predominantly owner-occupies with driveways, further reducing the
parking demand on this particular corner.
Though parking patterns at other locations in Fall creek might not be suitable to allow a
building like 527 to use on-street parking, the conditions and parking patterns at the
intersection of N Aurora and E Marshall St have accommodated these uses adequately since
2011, and should continue to do so in the future, barring any significant changes of use in the
neighborhood.
In final consideration: If all properties were able to provide the required off-street parking, who
would the preserved on-street parking be for? If it is for members of the general public, where
are they going? Shouldn't they be parking in the prescribed parking spaces required for each
use in the neighborhood? Is it for out-of-town commuters? Shouldn't they be parking in the
downtown garages, or at their places of business? Who is this supposedly precious on-street
parking being preserved for by the demand that property owners provide off-street parking?
One could assert that it is being preserved for properties that physically cannot provide
parking. 527 North Aurora is one such property.

CITI OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street

Ithaca, New York 14850·5690

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_ _ __

_

BUILDI NG DE PARTMENT

Tel ephone: 6071274·6508

Fax: 607/274 ·6 52 1

_

_

_

J

.

-----!~H.
::..L:{;~1 i~7Uf)1

, £ ~ 4"~_1'_tL~. t.
~rn.'v~'l(!.{ U'§J

March 4, 2011

{tLLtl{t

Ms . Susan Cosen tini
527 North Aurora Street
Ithaca, NY 14850

RE: Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of March 1, 2011
Appeal #2837 - 527 North Aurora Stree t
Dear Ms. Cosentini:
The Board of Zoning Appeals considered your appeal for a special com merc ial facility, spec ial
permit requirements of Section 325-9C (l)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance. The property located
at 527 North Aurora Street consists of two dwelling units and an office spac e. In 1994 , the
applicant received a variance to use an existing vacant me r cantile space for a professional
office. In 2005, the owner downsized the business and her partner then used the space as a
ha ir salon. Th is use may have been a legal home occupation, but due to a recent separation,
the possibility of a home occupation no longer applies. The property is located in an R-2b
resi den tial use district in which the proposed use is permitted by special permit. However,
Section 325-38 and 325-2 9 r equ ires a vari ance be gra nte d befor e a Building Permit and a
Cert ificate of occupan cy may be issued .
The special permit was granted with conditions:
1. There will be no adverse effect to th e health, wel fare, safety, or overall wellbeing of
the neighborhood.
2. There were no speakers in favor or opposed to th e proj ect.
3. The City of Ithaca Planning Department supported the project.
4. Tompkins County Planning Department saw no nega tive impacts on the special
permit.

The appeal was granted by a.vote of four (4) in favor one (1) opposed, with the conditions that:
1. A parking sign be erected to direct customer to the leased pa rking area.
Z. The special permit will run with the two -year lease th at th e owner has with
neighbor for four parking spaces .
3. That the Consentini Construction Sign be removed .

Sincerely,

~/;; It,u
For the Build ing 0
Phyllis Radke
Building Commiss ioner

....

EXHIBIT - A

PR:mh
':An Equal Op portu nity Employer wit h a co m mit ment to workforce d ive rs ification."

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information
Instructions for Completing
Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.
Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
527 N Aurora St

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
527 N Aurora St, Ithaca NY

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
parking variance due to unavailability of off-site parking. no work is being done

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

Telephone:

Robert Morache

E-Mail:

607.342.3599

robmorache@gmail.com

Address:
527 N Aurora St

I State:

City/PO:
Ithaca

NY

I Zip Code:
14850

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description ofthe intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Ifno, continue to question 2.

NO

YES

[(]

D

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO

YES

3.a. Total acreage ofthe site of the proposed action?
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.

IZlUrban

DRural (non-agriculture)

DForest
DAgriculture
Parkland

o

D Industrial

o Aquatic

.073
0
.073

acres
acres
acres

o Commercial DResidential (suburban)
o Other (specify):

Page 1 of3

0 D

NO

5. Is the proposed action ,
a. A perm itted use unde r the zoning regulatio ns?

YES

~'

0

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?
6. Is the pro posed action consis tent with the predo minant character of the ex isting built or natural

NIA

't J 0
[{]

NO

0

YES

0

[{]

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin . a state listed Critical Env ironmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

NO

YES

[{]

0

8.

NO

YES

landscape?

3.

Will the proposed actio n result in a substantial increase in traffi c above presen t levels?

b. Ate public transportation servicc(s) avai lable at o r near the site ofthe proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian acco mmodatio ns or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed actio n?

z

0
0

0
[{]
[{]

9. Does the pro posed action mee t o r e xceed the state energy code requirements?
Ifthe proposed action will exceed requiremen ts, describe design features and techno log ies:

NO

10. W ill the pro posed act ion connect to an ex isting pub lic/private water supp ly?

NO

YES

If No , describe method fo r prov iding potab le water :

0

[{]

II . Will the proposed action connect to exi sting wastewater uti lities?

NO

YES

0

[{]

NO

YES

If No , describe method for providing was tewate r treatment:

12. a. Do es the site contain a structure that is listed on eithe r the State o r National Register of Histor ic
Places?

YES

0 [{]

[{] 0
[{] ILJ

b. Is the proposed actio n located in an arc heological sensitive area?
13. a. Doe s any portio n of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoi ning the proposed action, contain
wetlands o r other waterbo dies regulated by a fede ral. state or local agen cy?

NO

YES

1,11

b. Woul d the proposed action physically alter. or encroac h into , any ex isting wetland or waterbody?
If Yes. identify the wetland o r waterbody and exte nt of alterations in square feet or acres:

[{]

0
0

14. Identify the typ ical habitat types that occ ur o n, or are likely to be found o n the proj ect site. Check all that apply:
S horeline
Fo rest
Agric ulturaUgrass lands
Early mid-successional

o
o Wetland

o

IZl Urba n

o
o Subur ban

o

15. Do es the site ofthe proposed action contain any spec ies of animal, or asso ciated habitats, listed
by t he State o r Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO

YES

[{]

0

NO

16. Is the project site loc ated in the 100 ye ar flood plain?

YES

11,11 II I
17. Wil l the proposed actio n c reate storm water disch arge. either from point or non-poin t sources?
If Ye s,
a. Will storm water disc harges flo w 10 adjacent pro perties ?
GZ] NO D YES
b. Wi ll storm water disch arges be directed to esta blished conveyance systems (ru noff and stonn dra ins)?
(f Yes, briefly describe :
NO [l]YES

0

Property drains jnto storm sewer al comer of Aurora and Marshall since the stamLseweLeXisted..blo chang e is proposed..-
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NO

YES

0

[{]

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

NO

YES

[{]

D

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:

NO

YES

[{]

D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

NO

YES

[{]

D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor name:
Signature: _~

PRINT FORM

Date:

Robert Morache

't:'YY1<11q~
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03.06.2019

Agency Use Only [If applicable]
Project: Iparkin g Variance for 527 N. Aurora
Date:

1'--3_/1_1_/1_9

_

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.
Answer all ofthe following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part I and other materials submitted by
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by
the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

No, or
small
impact
may
occur
1.

Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

[{]

2.

Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use ofland?

[{]

3.

Will the proposed action impair the character or quality ofthe existing community?

[{]

4.

Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

[{]

5.

Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level oftraffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

[{]

6.

Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

[{]

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

[{]
[{]

8.

Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

[{]

9.

Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

[(]

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

[{]

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

[{]

PRINT FORM

Page 1 of2

Moderate
to large
impact
may
occur

D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D

Agency Use Only [If applicable]
Project:
Datt :

Parkin g Variance for 527 N, Aurora
3/1 1/ 19

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 3 Determination ofSignificance
For every qu estion in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occ ur", or if there is a need to explain why a
particu lar element of th e propo sed action may or will not result in a significan t adverse environmental impact, please
co mplete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail , identify the impact, including any measures or design elem ents that
have bee n included by the project spo nsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agen cy
determined that the impa ct mayor will not be significant. Each pote ntial impact should be assessed considering its setting,
probability ofocc urring, duration , irreversibility, geog raphic sco pe and magnitude. Also co nsider the potential for sho rtterm, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Not applicable

D

Check th is box if you have determined, based on the informat ion and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed act ion may result in on e or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
enviro nmental impact statement is requi red.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the informatio n and analysis above, and any suppo rting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant ad verse environmental impacts.

City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appea ls
Name of Lead Agency

4/2119

Steven Beer

Cha ir

Date
Title of Respon sib le O fficer

Print or Type Name of Responsibl e Officer in Lead Agency
S ignature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

PRI NT FORM

~
W.ckm,
Signatu~Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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211212019

Gma il - Parking

Gmai

Robert Morache <robmorache@gmail.com>

Parking
1 message

Ishka Alpern <ishkaj@gmail.com>
To: robmorache@gmail.com

Wed , Jan 16,2019 at 10:50 AM

Rob,
I'm sorry to say that our parking at 216-18 is not currently available for rent , nor do I imagine it being available in the
futu re.
-Ishka
Ishka Alpern
Alpern&Milton LLC
901 W. Seneca St.
Ithaca NY 14850

EXH BIT - D

https:/Imail.google.comlmall/u/0?lk=f 148d4fccb&vlew=pl&search=all&permthld=lhread-f''103A1622832676518098998&simpl=msg- f%3A 162283267651 . ..
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EXHIBIT - F

Thursday 2018.11.15 l am. Salon is closed, showi ng conditi ons before resident s leave for wo rk
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Proposed Resolution
Board of Zoning Appeals
April 2, 2019
Zoning Appeal 3123, Area Variance for 527 N Aurora Street – Declaration of Lead Agency
for Environmental Review
WHEREAS, State Law and Section 176-6 of the City Code require that a lead agency be
established for conducting environmental review of projects in accordance with local and state
environmental law, and
WHEREAS, State Law specifies that, for actions governed by local environmental review, the lead
agency shall be that local agency which has primary responsibility for approving and funding or
carrying out the action, and
WHEREAS, the proposed approval of zoning appeal 3123, an area variance for 527 N. Aurora
Street, is an “Unlisted” Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review Ordinance,
and the State Environmental Quality Review Act and is subject to environmental review; now,
therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Ithaca does hereby declare itself
lead agency for the environmental review of zoning appeal 3123, area variance for 527 N. Aurora
Street.
Moved by:
Seconded by:
In Favor:
Opposed:
Abstain:

Proposed Resolution
Board of Zoning Appeals
April 2, 2019
Zoning Appeal 3123, Area Variance for 527 N Aurora Street – Determination of
Environmental Significance
WHEREAS, Robert Morache on behalf of Shandor Holdings, LLC has applied for an area variance
from 325-8, Column 4, Off-Street Parking, Column 10, % of Lot Coverage, Column 11, Front
Yard, Columns 12 and 13, Side Yard, and Column 14/15, Rear Yard requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, and
WHEREAS, appropriate environmental review has been conducted including the preparation of a
Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF), dated March 6, 2019, and
WHEREAS, the proposed action is an “Unlisted” Action under the City Environmental Quality
Review Ordinance and the State Environmental Quality Review Act, and
WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Ithaca, acting as lead agency, has
reviewed the SEAF prepared by the applicant and staff; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that this Board of Zoning Appeals as lead agency in this matter, hereby adopts as
its own the findings and conclusions more fully set forth in the Short Environmental Assessment
Form, dated March 6, 2019, and be it further
RESOLVED, that this Board of Zoning Appeals, as lead agency in this matter, hereby determines
that the proposed action at issue will not have a significant effect on the environment, and that
further environmental review is unnecessary, and be it further
RESOLVED, that this resolution constitutes notice of this negative declaration and that the City
Clerk is hereby directed to file a copy of the same, together with any attachments, in the City
Clerk’s Office, and forward the same to any other parties as required by law.
Moved by:
Seconded by:
In Favor:
Opposed:
Abstain:

CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green treet - 3rd Floor Ithaca, ew York 14850-5690
DEPARTME T OF PLA
I G, BUILD! G, ZO I G & ECO OMIC DEVELOPME T
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Te lephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607 -274-655 8

Email: gleonardi @ci tyo fithaca .org

- NOTICE OF APPEAL REGARDING ZONING OR SIGN ORDINANCE
CITY OF ITHACA, NEW YORK
APPEAL NO.
TO: Owners of Property within 200 feet of

527 N. Aurora Street
=-:....;:.,:.:....:.===-==:.:....-

3123

-----:and others interested.

(property address)

FROM :

applicable to property named above, in a(n) R-2b zone.

Robert Morache
(name of person or organization making appeal)

REG ARDING:

(check appropriate box)

~

Area Variance

D Special Perm it
D Use Variance
D Sign Var iance
D Action , Decision, or Interpretation of Zoning Office r
City regulations require you be notified of this appeal to the Board of Zon ing Appeals (BZA), as described
in the attached letter and provide the opportunity for you to comment on it and/or attend the meetings
listed below. Anyone considered an interested party may speak for or against the appeal at the meetings
listed below, or submit a written statement to the BZA before its designated meeting. There is a tim e limit
of three (3) minutes for each interested party to address the BZA during the Public Hearing portion of the
meeting.
The Board of Zoning Appeals bases its decision primarily on the written evidence submitted and presented
to it, the testimony of interested parties, and zoning and legal considerations. The written case record will
be available for review at the Zoning Division , City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Third Floor, beginning one week
before the scheduled BZA meeting. This case ha s also been referred to the City's Planning and
Development Board that will advi se the BZA, if granting th e relief sought by the appellant will affect longterm planning objectives. The date of the Planning Board' s meeting regarding this appeal is also listed
below.
The P LANNING BOARD will cons ider this case on 3/26/1 9 at 6:00 P.M. in Common Council Chambers , City Hall,
108 E. Green St. Ithaca.
The BOARD OF ZONING A pPEALS will consider this case on 4/2/1 9 at 6:00 P.M. in Conunon Council Chambers
City Hall, 108 E. Green St. Ithaca.

J?A~ J (1----=------------..:.-)'2,

Signature of Appellant

N . (.ll-("0cdL~
Address

~T
Date

527 North Aurora St
Variance appeal #3123
2019.03.19
Dear Neighbor,
We (Rob Morache and Arly Kamholtz) would like relief from section 325-20 D(3b) ofthe zoning
ordinance which requires our property to have 4 off-street parking spaces for Karma Hair Salon
and 2 apartments, the larger of which we live in as owners. The property was built to 73% lot
coverage before 1939 and there is no space on the lot to provide any parking. It is within a class
of properties in the neighborhood which, because of their small size, struggle to meet unrealistic zoning requirements (including but not limited to parking) which were imposed on
them, without consideration of their physical characteristics, in the 1960s or 1970s. Since 2011
the parking requirement at 527 N Aurora has been met with parking spaces in the alley
between Farm and Marshall, however the owners of these spaces are no longer willing to rent
them to us. In addition, in 2014 section 325-20 D (4) of the zoning was amended and now does
not allow offsite parking in the R2 zone.
In practice, both the commercial and residential users of the building prefer to use the ample
on-street parking which is closer to the building and have never made full use of the remote
parking. Experience since purchasing the building in 2011 indicates that there is adequate onstreet parking to meet demand, with no negative impact on the neighborhood.
There will be no changes to the building nor any expansion of the commercial use. Since most
users of the building have been using on-street parking since we have owned it, despite us
offering spaces in the alley, there will be no change in parking patterns on Aurora or Marshall
Streets. We require this variance because parking spaces we used-to rent from Charles McCary
are no longer available to us.
All the best,
Rob Morache and Arly Kamholtz
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CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street-3rd Floor Ithaca, New York

14850-5690

DEPARTMENT OF PL ANNING , BUILD lNG, ZO NING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-655 8

Email: gleonardi@ci tyofithaca.org

ZONING APPEAL CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
Zoning Appeal # 3123

RE: City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals

I, ~..,-

F, ~d4E

, affirm all property owners within

two hundred (200) feet of the

boundaries of the lot(s) under consideration have been mailed a copy of the enclosed notice on or before 3/19/19.
I affirm the notice was mailed to the property owners at the addresses shown on the attached list of owners, by
depositing the copy in a post-paid properly addressed envelope, in a post office or an official depository under
the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office. I further affirm the names and addresses of the
property owners are the same as the most recent assessment roll.

(Appellant's Signature)

PLEASE SUBMIT THIS FORM TO:
City of Ithaca Zoning Division
108 E. Green St., 3rd Fl.
Ithaca, NY 14850

Phone: (607) 274-6550
Fax:
(607) 274-6558
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CITY OF ITHACA
Board of Zoning Appeals ― Notice of Appeal

APPEAL # 3124

505 S. ALBANY STREET

Appeal of the owner, Anke Hoffstaetter for area variance from Section 325-8, Column 4, Off-Street
Parking, Column 6, Lot Area, Column 7, Lot Width, Column 10, Percentage of Lot Coverage,
Column 11, Front Yard, Column 12 and 13, Side Yards, and Column 14/15 Rear Yard requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to provide a massage practice in her single-family
home and has applied for a special permit with the Planning and Development Board for a home
occupation under Section 325-9 of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant would like to offer services
between 9 am and 5 pm on weekdays with some weekend hours. She plans to have no more than
four clients per day and no more than 12-15 clients per week, with appointments scheduled to avoid
overlap. The home occupation requires one off-street parking space be provided. Currently, there is
an existing deficiency of two off-street parking spaces for the four-bedroom residence. The applicant
intends to utilize the first floor bedroom for the home occupation which will thereby reduce the
parking requirement to one space for the residential use. The home occupation requires one space and
therefore, there will be no increase in the two off-street parking spaces originally required for the
property. Due to site constraints, there has never been on-site parking and there is no area available to
provide the off-street spaces on the property. Furthermore, clients will be instructed to park on South
Albany Street and South Titus Avenue where on-street parking is available in these locations without
hourly limitations. The property also has existing deficiencies for lot area, lot width, percentage of lot
coverage, front, side, and rear yard setbacks. These deficiencies will not be exacerbated by the
proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted by
special permit issued by the Planning and Development Board. However, Section 325-38 requires
that an area variance for off-street parking be granted before a building permit is issued.

mw 4/2/19

City of I thaca

BZA-3124
R-2b
Anke Hoffstaetter
Area Variance

Appeal Number
Use District
Applicant
Application Type:
Column
Number
Column Title

Board of Zoning Appeals Worksheet

2

3
Accessory
Use

Use

Existing
One Family
Condition
Dwelling
and Use
District
Two Family
Regulations
Zone
for Existing
Note NonOK
OK
Conforming
Conditions
Proposed
One Family
Home
Condition
Dwelling occupation
and/or Use
District
Special
Two Family
Regulation
Permit
Zone
for Proposed
Required
Note NonConforming
Conditions
for Proposal

Notes:

OK

Def.

4
Off-Street
Parking

Address 505 S. Albany Street
04/02/19
Date
Anke Hoffstaetter
Owner

5
Off-Street
Loading

6
Lot Area
(Sq. Feet)

7
Lot Width
(Feet)

8
Number of
Stories

9
Height in
Feet

10
% of Lot
Coverage

11

12

Front Yard Side Yard

13

14/15

16

Rear yard: % of depth Minimum
Other Side
or number of feet,
Building
Yard
whichever is less
Height

0

0

1,786

30

2

+/- 27.5'

40.5%

5.3

3.4

2.2

13' or 22%

2

2

None
Required

3,000

35

3

35

35%

10

10

5

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

None

Def.

OK

Def.

Def.

OK

OK

Def.

Def.

Def.

Def.

Def.

Ok

0

0

1,786

30

2

+/- 27.5'

40.5%

5.3

3.4

2.2

13' or 22%

2

2

None
Required

3,000

35

3

35

35%

10

10

5

25% or 50' but not
less than 20'

None

Def.

OK

Def.

Def.

OK

OK

Def.

Def.

Def.

Def.

Def.

Ok

City records show a four-bedroom home, requiring 2 off-street parking spaces. The applicant will utilize a bedroom on the first floor for the home occupation,
reducing the residential parking requirement from 2 spaces to 1 space. The home occupation requires 1 space. There will be no increase in off-street parking
requirements.

CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green St. - Third Floor It haca, NY 14850-5690
DEP ARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOM IC DEV ELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Board of Zoning Appeals Secreta ry
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

E-Mail: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) APPLICATION
1. TYPE OF APPEAL:

IZJ AREAVARIANCE

o

APPEAL #:

3 / 2. 'f

HEARING DATE:

S PECIAL PERMIT

(FILL ED IN BY STAFF )

i~""9

D USE VARIANCE
BUILDING PERMIT #:~O
D SIGNVARIANCE
RECEIPT #: ·Sr. 'jog
D ACTION, DECISION, ORINTERPRETATIONOF ZONINGOFFICER
R-l.b
GCfi 3Gu..-R 1\~Do.M<J &r.

(REQUIR ED)

(FILLED IN BY STAFF)

I

I
I
I

f\'-\,~ -\\0 ~sAoo =-\b~[

I
I
I

I

I
I

Appellant's Address:
State: .1)_'\\ --__ Zip: ----'---"I"L-"-'-""
\4,3S D- - - - Telephone:

Qr:a-

~9

- -=t4i-c>

4. Attach Reason for Appeal (see "Zoning Appeal Procedure Form")
5. Appellant Certification: I certify the inform ation submitted with the appeal is true to the best of my
knowledge/belief; and I have read and am familiar with City ofIthaca Zoning Ordinan ce sections that apply to this
appeal (inc!. Section 325-40, describing the powers and duties of the Board ofZoning App eals). I also acknowledge
the Board ofZoning Appeals may visit the property and I specifically p ermit such visits.
, !

o

I have met/discussed this application with Zoning
Division staff prior to submission.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

:< [jt!:J day of
'fE ,brULlf\j ,20J!1
~A
otary Public tf-DUfe6
Sworn to this

SARAH L. MVE~S
Notary Public. State of New York
Registration No. 4974948
Qualified in Tompkins count~
Commission Expires Nov . 26, 20_

d~~#1Re< 4fJ >if~ ;;t&1ifr!U({jAppellant Signature

<D Notary Public availabl e at City Hall.
IMPORTANT: INCOMPLETE applications will be returned to the applicant and the
applicant will have to reapply.
If ANOTHERCiTY APPROVAL is requ ired (e.g., Sit e Plan Review, Subdivision Review,
Ithaca Landmarks Preservation Commission Review) , this application will likely
not be conside red at the next scheduled BZA mee tin g date.
If an application is submitted and subseque nt CHANGES are made to the
proposal/project, a revised application will be required.
The original
application will not be considered a placeholder for the original BZA hearing
date. Zoning Division staff will also not remo ve contents from earlier
applications to complete a revised application. Applicants are responsible for
en suring all information necessary for processing a Zoning Appeal is submitted
by the appl ication deadline for a given BZA hearin g date .

_______________________________________________________________________________________
****************************Office use only*******************************
1. Ordinance Section(s) for the Appeal:
Zoning Ordinance Section being Appealed
•
•
•
•
•
•

Page 2
Sign Ordinance Section being Appealed

•
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- _________________________________ •
§325- 8, Column 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14/15

§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________
§272- ___________________________________

2. Application of SEQR determination: __ Type 1 _X_ Type 2 ___Unlisted

3. Environmental Assessment form used:
_____ Short Environmental Assessment Form
_____ Long Environmental Form
_____ Lead Agency
_____ Determination of Significance
_____ Completed by the Planning Division at preliminary hearing for SPR
_ X__ Not applicable

4. A previous appeal

has,

has not, been made for this proposal:

Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
Appeal No. _________, dated _____________
5. Notes or Special Conditions:

Petition for Parking Variance
I am a massage therapist and would like to serve this community by building a massage
practice in my home at 505 South Albany Str.. Because there is no parking availability for my
potential clients on my property, I would like to petition for parking variance.
My clients would use "on-street" parking as is common practice in my neighborhood. To make
sure that my neighbors would be least affected by additional parking needs, as well as to ensure
that my clients will find adequate parking, I observed the following traffic and parking patterns.
Most parking spaces on my block are needed for over night parking and most traffic takes place
between 8·9 am in the morning. Since most of my practice hours would be on weekdays
between 9am - 5pm, my clients would use parking on my block when morning rush hour has
died down and parking spots have opened, since many of my neighbors drive to work during
reqular weekday business hours.
Another asset of my massage practice that would keep parking needs to a minimum is that
clients would come to treatment only one at a time. And since there would be at least one half
hour between 1\'1'0 clients. I wouldn't ever need more than one parking space at a time.

In general I would on average have no more than four clients per day. And in total I would have
no more than twelve to fifteen clients per week.
Since massage is sought for during times when people are not at work, I would like to offer
some weekend hours. On weeke nds there are not as many vacant parking spaces on my block
and therefore I would direct my clients to park on TItus Ave., along the North side of Six Mile
Creek on the block between South Albany Str. and Plain Str..
I would be the sole proprietor of this massage practice, and so there would be no more clients
from an additional massage therapist working in my practice.
I greatly appreciate your consideration!
Yours sincerely,
Anke Hoffstaetter
February 12, 2019
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D Action, Decision, or Interpretation of Zoning Officer
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City regulations require you be notified of this appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) , as
described in the attached letter and provide the opportunity for you to comment on it and/or attend the
meetings listed below. Anyone considered an interested party may speak for or against the appeal at the
meetings listed below, or submit a written statement to the BZA before its designated meeting. There is a
time limit of three (3) minutes for each interested party to address the BZA during the Public Hearing
portion of the meeting.
The Board of Zoning Appeals bases its decision primarily on the written evidence submitted and
presented to it, the testimony of interested parties, and zoning and legal considerations. The written case
record will be available for review at the Zoning Division, City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Third Floor,
beginning one week before the scheduled BZA meeting. This case has also been referred to the City's
Planning and Development Board that will advise the BZA, if granting the relief sought by the appellant
will affect long-term planning objectives. The date of the Planning Board's meeting regarding this
appeal is also listed below.
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Anke Hoffstaetter
505 South Albany Str.
Ithaca NY 14850
February 14th, 2019

Hello Neighbor,
I am pleased to let you know that I would like to serve this community by building a small
massage practice in my home at 505 South Albany Str.. The zoning department wants me to let
you know that I applied for a special permit for home occupation, and that I have petitioned for
parking variance.

These special requirements for Home Occupation would be met by my massag e practice:
• the size of my practice does not exceed 15% of the entire square footage of my home
• my home business complies with the NY Fire and Prevention Building Code, and
- the sign I plan to have at my front door displaying my name and profession will comply with
the sign ordinance

Since my clients would use "on-street" parking, I am also petitioning for Parking Variance:
I have therefore evaluated parking patterns and have observed that on week days from 9 am to
5 pm, there are many open parking spaces on the block of 505 South Albany Str., since many
residents are at work. This would be the time when I would see most of my clients.
I would also like to offer some massages during the weekend. On those days I would instruct
my clients to park on Titus Avenue, South of Six Mile Creek, on the block between South Albany
Str. and South Plain Str..
An asset of a private massage practice is that clients come to treatment one at a time, which
would keep parking needs to a minimum. Also, I wou ld have at least one half hour between two
sessions, which would make only one person need parking at any given time.
On average I would see no more than four clients per day. And in total on average I would see
no more than 12 -15 clients per week.
I hope you will find this a welcome addition to our neighborhood. If you have any questions,
please call me anytime, or text to leave a message to call you back.
I'll be happy to talk to you! (607) 229-7470.
All best,
Anke Hoffstaetter
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ZONING APPEAL CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
Zoning Appeal #

RE: City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals
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, affirm all property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the

boundaries of the lot(s) under consideration have been mailed a copy of the enclosed notice on or before
..::....!---.~-IU--l---'I-t---_.

I affirm the notice was mailed to the property owners at the addresses shown on

the attached list of owners, by depositing the copy in a post-paid properly addressed envelope, in a post office
or an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office. I further affirm
the names and addresses of the property owners are the same as the most recent assessment roll.

PLEASE SUBMlT mrs FORM TO:
City ofIthaca Zoning Division
108 E. Green St., 3rd FI.
Ithaca, NY 14850

Phone: (607) 274-6550
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Receipt#59308

Anke Hoffstaetter
505 S Albany St
Ithaca NY 14850

Code

A8020-2110

Qty

1

BZA Variance # 3124 for 505 S. Albany Street

Description

Permit #

Price

Area Variance (1-2 Fam.)

$100.00

Total Price

Date

Check #

2/20/2019

1101

Extended Price

$100.00

$100.00

Payment

$100.00

Total Payment

$100.00

Balance Due

3/4/2019

1

